

Nos. 13-895, 13-1138

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Appellees

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama

**BRIEF OF THE SPEAKER OF THE ALABAMA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF
THE ALABAMA SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Christopher W. Weller
Counsel of Record
CAPELL & HOWARD, P.C.
150 South Perry Street
P. O. Box 2069
Montgomery, AL 36102
cww@chlaw.com
(334) 241-8000

Marc James Ayers
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
mayers@babc.com
(205) 521-8598

October 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Alabama Has Thrown Off the Heavy Yoke
of Its Discriminatory Past..... 2

II. A History of Gross Malapportionment of
Districts by Democrat-Controlled
Legislatures, and Not Issues of Race,
Greatly Affected Creation of the Challenged
Plans. 10

A. The Democrat-controlled Legislature
created significantly malapportioned
districts in 1993 and 2001. 10

B. The 2010 census exposed the gross
malapportionment the Democrat-
controlled Legislature created in its
1993 and 2001 plans..... 12

III. This Is a Political Dispute Masquerading as
a Legal Controversy. 15

A. There has been a dramatic political
realignment in Alabama. 15

B. The record establishes the political
nature of the Appellants’ challenge..... 16

IV. The District Court’s Decision Properly Balances the Need for Judicial Review With Preservation of Important Principles of Federalism.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	25
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	passim
<i>Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 197 (2009)	8
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	24
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	7
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	26
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	24
<i>Kidd v. Cox</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0997-BBM, 2006 WL 1341302 (N.D. Ga. May 16, 2006)	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24, 25, 27
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)	25

<i>Reynolds v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 2:85cv665-MHT, 2006 WL 3924790 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	8
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Frazer</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Ala. 1970).....	4
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> , 269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012).....	26
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	26
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	14, 22

Legislative Authorities

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	3
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (July 26, 2006)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....	3
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)	5
2012 Ala. Acts No. 602	2
2012 Ala. Acts No. 603	3

Other Authorities

Edward Blum & Lauren Campbell, <i>Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act</i> (Am. Enter. Inst. 2006)	5
Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard Keith Gaddie, <i>An Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Alabama</i> (Am. Enter. Inst. 2005)	4, 5, 6
Kim Chandler, <i>Black lawmakers, AEA urge voters to reject amendment taking Jim Crow language out of Alabama Constitution,</i> AL.COM (Oct. 19, 2012)	9
Charles J. Dean, <i>The Alabama Democratic Party: 'We're Broke, Broke, Broke,'</i> AL.COM (May 12, 2013).....	23

Charles J. Dean, <i>The Alabama Democratic Party: Almost Bankrupt and its Executive Board Still Doubles Its Travel Budget</i> , AL.COM (April 11, 2013).....	23
Debbie Elliot, <i>Ala. Racist Language Draws Unexpected Foes</i> , NAT'L PUB. RADIO (Nov. 1, 2012, 12:38 PM).....	9
David Firestone, <i>In Alabama, Senate Ends Bitter Rift Over Leader</i> , N.Y. Times, March 31, 1999	18
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 YALE L.J. 174 (2007)	23
<i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2008</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU	5
<i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2012</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU	6
